

No. 14-849

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

APR 20 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CYANAMID Co., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERNEST GIBSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PHILIP H. CURTIS
BRUCE R. KELLY
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ROBERT A. DERISE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Seventh Circuit's Refusal to Apply <i>Eastern Enterprises</i> Conflicts With This Court's Precedents and Widens Two Circuit Splits	2
II. The Seventh Circuit Flouted This Court's Precedent By Eliminating Any Meaning- ful Causation Requirement	8
III. The Questions Presented Are of Critical and Recurring Importance to U.S. Businesses	10
CONCLUSION	12

<p>RICHARD W. MARK GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 200 Park Avenue New York, NY 10166 (212) 351-3818 <i>Counsel for American Cyanamid Company</i></p>	<p>CHARLES H. MOELLEBERG, JR. JONES DAY 500 Grant Street Suite 4500 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 391-3939 <i>Counsel for The Sherwin- Williams Company</i></p>
<p>STEVEN R. WILLIAMS JOY C. FUHR CHRISTIAN E. HENNEKE MCGUIRE WOODS LLP One James Center 901 East Cary Street Richmond, VA 23219 (804) 775-1000 <i>Counsel for E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Company</i></p>	<p>ROBERT P. ALPERT JEFFREY K. DOUGLASS MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP 1600 Atlanta Financial Center 3343 Peachtree Road NE Atlanta, GA 30326 (404) 504-7692 <i>Counsel for Armstrong Containers, Inc.</i></p>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burton v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984).....	5
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	7
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	3
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	7
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Autoridad de Energia Electrica de P.R.</i> , 2015 WL 846750 (D.P.R. Feb. 26, 2015).....	3
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Mallett</i> , 701 N.W.2d 523 (Wis. 2005).....	5
